
The Plano Police Department (the "department") received a request for specified
--------- -- --photographs ofa-named police officer.- Youclaimthatthe submitted information is excepted

from disclosure under section 552.119 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May 22, 2009

Ms. Teresa J. Brown
Senior Open Records Assistant
City of Plano Police Department
P.O. Box 860358
Plano, Texas 75086-0358

0R2009-07022

Dear Ms. Brown:

~--'--""-""----'--"Y6ti.'-'asrwhether-certain-information-1:s"""subject-"-to-'-required-'-publie-'-diselosl1fe"""under-'-the:------'--'--'--'-'-'----'--'~

Public InformationAct(the "~ct"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was I

--- - - --- assigned fD# 344120. --------~-~~- --------------- - ----- ----------- -- ----I

I
I

I
Section 552.119 of the Government Code provides as follows: I

- - (a) A photograph that depicts a peace officer as defined by Article 2.12, - "II
Code of Criminal Procedure, or a security officer commissioned under

- - ------- - -- - =Sectl0n5T.212~Eaucano-ilC;oae;tlieielease-Ofwl1icl1wouldendangertnelife-- ---- --- ----------

or pliysicaJ. safety oftlie officer, is exceptedTrom [requireo pu151ic a.isclosureJ
unless:

(1) the officer is under indictment or charged with an offense by
information;

(2) the officer is a party in a fire or police civil service hearing or a
case in arbitration; or

(3) the photograph is introduced as evidence in ajudicial proceeding.

(b) A photograph exempt from disclosure under Subsection (a) may be made
public only ifthe peace officer or security officer gives written consent to the
disclosure.
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Ms. Teresa J. Brown - Page 2
"--------------------------------

Gov't Code § 552.119. You inform us that the officer depicted in the submitted photographs
has received several threats from both suspects, which include the requestor, involved in an
assault of the depicted officer. You contend that release of the officer's photographs could
endanger her life or physical safety because the photographs may be used to identify the
officer to carry outthe threats. You do noCindicate that any of the exceptions-to the

----- ----applicabilityofsection-55~-J-19-are-presentinthis-instanceor that-the'offieer-haseonsented­
to the disclosure of her photographs. Based on Y01lf representations, we conclude that the
department must withhold the submitted photographs under section 552.119 of the
Government Code.

I
I
Il- -- ---- --- - -- -
i

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and

f------"'re=sffip;i<()~iJ.ffi-siDtltttes-;pleas'e'-visitnurwehsite-arhttIY:Hwww:uag:-state:tX:usf-o-p-enfindex-orl:php-,------­

____ ______or calltheQffice of the AttOrney General's Open GovernmentRotline, toll free,
- --a:t(877) 673--=6839--:-Questions~c(mcerningthe aIiowablecharges-Tor-provldlng public--

information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Satah Casterline
Assistant Attorney General

_______ ---.9pe~ Re~ords :qivision

SEC/jb

1 Ref:_ID#_3AA120, _

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


